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2015 Survey Approaches

In 2015, the Plan conducted two member surveys in an effort to gauge
our members’ satisfaction on a variety of topics and services.

Survey 1: Health Management Survey

- This survey was mailed to a statistically valid random w
sampling of members with an incentive reward

offered for completing an online or paper survey.

Survey 2: Annual Membership Satisfaction Survey \
. ."
- This survey was offered to all members. All members :

received a postcard requesting them to complete an
online survey.

The results were strikingly similar.
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Survey 1. Health Management Survey Results
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Methodology Reminder

- The Segal Company conducted a Health Management Survey with a randomized group of
Active, Non-Medicare Retiree and Medicare Retiree State Health Plan members in April
and May of 2015.

- The survey was available from April 20, 2015, through May 20, 2015.

- The survey’s objective was to gather members’ opinions about the service and care
provided through the State Health Plan, with particular focus on members’ interactions with
their Primary Care Provider.

- 35,027 Actives and Non-Medicare Primary Retirees were invited to respond via an online
version of the survey, using two postcard mailings to members’ homes—an announcement
and a reminder.

- 18,595 Medicare Primary members were invited to respond via a paper version of the
survey, using two mailings to members’ homes - the paper survey with an introductory letter
and reminder.

- To encourage members to complete the survey, two types of incentives were offered:

o Actives and Non-Medicare Primary Retirees: A one-night, free Redbox video rental,
provided as a code by email or text message.

o Medicare Primary members: A $5 Walmart gift card, provided by mail.
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Executive Summary

- Despite providing an incentive, the overall response rate among Actives and Non-Medicare
Primary Retirees was low: 6% and among them, less than half were Active members.

- 10.6% male
- 11.3% female
- 7,220 members responded:

- 1,944 members (27%) responded online—these were almost exclusively
Actives and Non-Medicare Primary Retirees. This represented a 6% (rounded) response
rate. Of this group, 46% were Active members.

- 5,276 members (73%) responded via paper—these were almost exclusively Medicare
Primary Retirees. This represented a 28% (rounded) response rate.

- A majority of respondents have a Primary Care Provider, visit them regularly, have sufficient
access to care, and are satisfied with the care received.

- While 60% of Actives/Non-Medicare Primary Retirees visit their PCP regularly, nearly 40% do
not — potentially missing valuable preventive care.

- Most respondents select their plan based on the cost of coverage (the monthly premium).

- Two-thirds of respondents agree that they would use Plan resources to lower the amount they
pay for their health plan.

- Most respondents are satisfied with the Plan communications they receive but would like more
information about deductibles, copays, coinsurance, and out-of-pocket maximums.
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Survey 2: Annual Member Satisfaction Survey Results
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Methodology Reminder

 Atotal of approximately 496,000 postcards were mailed inviting
subscribers and covered spouses to participate in the online

survey that was posted on the home page of the State Health
Plan’s website.

« Atotal of 5,456 responses were collected from July 27 through
September 1, 2015, resulting in a response rate of 1%. The
survey length averaged 11 minutes.

2015 2014

Active Employees/
Non-Medicare
Retirees

Medicare Primary
Retirees

Active Employees/
Non-Medicare
Retirees

Medicare Primary
Retirees

4,859 (89%)

597 (11%)

5,171 (67%)

2,554 (33%)
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Active/Non-Medicare Retiree Respondent Profile

2014 (A) 2015 (B)
NS, Male 24%B 22%
Female 76% 78%A
University 12% 21%A
Community College 5%B 3%
WORK State Agency 20%B 13%
School System 33%B 30%
UNC Healthcare 2% 2%
Retired 27% 30%A
Traditional 70/30 Plan 23%B 20%
2014 PLAN1 Enhanced 80/20 Plan 71% 75%A
Consumer-Directed Health Plan 6% 5%
Employee/Retiree only 77% 77%
Employee/Retiree and child/children only 10% 10%
COVERAGE X
Employee/Retiree and spouse only 6% 6%
Family 8% 8%
| always wear my seatbelt 98% 98%
| do not use tobacco products 93% 94%A
I am mindful of my eating habits 86% 87%
HEALTH - fossi - o N
HABITS | work with my doctor and other health care professionals to improve my health 76% 77%
| receive a flu shot every year 68% 69%
| exercise on a regular basis 53% 54%
| maintain a low level of stress 45% 48%A

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Medicare Primary Respondent Profile

2014 (A) 2015 (B)
Male 33% 33%
GENDIER Female 67% 67%
Less than 1 year 4% 7%A
N 1-3 16% 18%
RETIRED 4-6 20% 19%
7-10 24% 24%
11+ 36% 31%
Traditional 70/30 Plan 27% 83%A
Humana (NET) 21%B 5%
Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan 14%B 4%
2014 PLAN? Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan 7%B 2%
UnitedHealthcare (NET) 52%B 12%
UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan 21%B 3%
UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan 31%B 9%
Employee/Retiree only 86% 85%
Employee/Retiree and spouse only 13% 11%
COVERAGE Family 1% 2%A
Employee/Retiree and child/children only 0% 2%A
| always wear my seatbelt 98% 98%
| do not use tobacco products 94% 92%
I am mindful of my eating habits 90% 89%
:iglL'l:rSH | work with my doctor and other health care professionals to improve my health 89% 87%
| receive a flu shot every year 84% 82%
| maintain a low level of stress 63% 61%
| exercise on a regular basis 61%B 53%
Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Executive Summary

- The cost of monthly premiums remains as the top reason behind Plan members’ choice of
health plans in 2015. However, the proportion of Medicare Primary Retirees who rate this
as the number one reason increased significantly from 2014 to 2015. Other notable
changes that occurred among Medicare Primary Retirees in 2015 include a decrease in the
importance of maximums, copays and 100% coverage of preventive services, medications
and/or prescriptions.

- The vast majority of Active Employees/Retirees had a primary care visit with the provider
listed on their health benefits card in both 2014 and 2015. Significantly more of these
members in 2015 than in the previous year also received/used preventive services,
screenings and medications covered at 100%.

- Improvement occurred in 2015 with Active Employees/Retirees’ level of satisfaction with the
care and service they have received since January 1st.

- In 2014, 59% gave the highest ratings (top 3 box) for the customer service they received
when they called for assistance, whereas in 2015, 61% gave the same type of ratings.

- 57% in 2014 gave the highest ratings for the prescription benefits offered through the
State Health Plan, which increased to 61% in 2015.

- 52% rated the information communicated about prescription benefits highly in 2014. This
proportion increased to 55% in 2015.
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Active Members - Drivers of Choice in Total

« What were your top reasons for choosing one design over another for the 2015 benefit year? Please rank
the items on the list using numbers 1 through 8, where 1 means your top reason, 2 means your second
reason, and so on, with 8 being the least important reason for choosing one plan over another.

Ranked #1 Ranked Top2 Ranked Top 3 Average Ranking

Reasons Ranked 1-8

Base: AE 2014 Total (n=5171); AE 2015 Total (n=4859) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (C) 2015 (D) 2014 (E) 2015 (F) 2014 (G) 2015 (H)
@ Cost of monthly premiums 43% 43% 59% 59% 72% 73% 2.53 2.49

g:zz;:;i::fot:ssouated with each doctor visit 19% 19% 47% 46% 24% 75% 279 577

Having preventive services, medications, and/or

orescriptions covered at 100% 13% 14%A 28% 29% 46% 46% 3.52 3.48

0

ﬁﬂiﬁ§Idp§f1'§erfnfc§°§2fﬁiaezce Maximums 4305 | 13% | 37% | 37% | 61% | 61% | 3.20 3.18

Ksz‘:;ﬁ/ep"r;'rif:rgz wellness activities to lower 5% 5% 13% | 14% | 22% | 23%E | 4.82H | 475

Cost of dependents 3% 2% 8% 7% 12%F 10% 6.17 6.23

Having a Health Reimbursement Account (HRA) 9% 9% 5% 4% 9% 8% 585 5.92G

to offset your out-of-pocket expenses

Existence of other insurance such as TRICARE 2% 1% 3%D 2% A%F 3% 7.12 7.18G

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include AB, CD, EF and GH.
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Active Members - Drivers of Choice by Plan Type

« What were your top reasons for choosing one design over another for the 2015 benefit year? Please rank
the items on the list using numbers 1 through 8, where 1 means your top reason, 2 means your second
reason, and so on, with 8 being the least important reason for choosing one plan over another.

Reasons Ranked 1-8 Ranked #1 Ranked Top 2 Ranked Top 3 Average Ranking
Bases: Traditional 70/30 (n=966)
Enhanced 80/20 (n=3573) Traditional Enhanced CDHP Traditional Enhanced CDHP Traditional Enhanced CDHP Traditional Enhanced CDHP
CDHP (n=229) (A) () ©) (®)] (E) (F) (©)] (H) 0] Q) (K) L)
Cost of monthly premiums 77%BC 34% 48%B | 89%EF 50% 68%E | 93%HI 67% 82%H 152 2.78IL 2.18)
Cost of dependents 5%B 2% 5%B 20%E 3% 18%E 25%H 5% 25%H 5.37 6.52)L 5.47
.. . . 0 0. 0 OF ODF (] (] 0 (] . . .
Sgﬁag'rfrce‘:z:l;:fg:'ated with each doctor 5% 28%AC 3% 28% 53% 13% 66% | 80%Gl 27% 3.21K 254 | 448K
Existence of other insurance such as TRICARE 4%BC 1% 0% 6%EF 1% 0% 8%HI 2% 1% 6.90 7.23) 7.65JK
Annual out-of-pocket or coinsurance
maximums on medical and pharmacy 3% 16%A 12%A 31% 40%DF 26% 60%| 63%l| 39% 3.35K 3.07 4.03JK
services
Having preventive services, medications, 3% 18%AC 9%A 15% 34%DF | 22%D 28% 52%Gl | 45%G | 4.19KL 3.25 3.87K
and/or prescriptions covered at 100%

0
Presence or lack of wellness activities to 2% 6%A 4%A 7% 15%D 17%D 13% 26%G 25%G | 5.45KL 4.54 4.90K
lower monthly premiums
'(":F‘(’L\”)gt : :;j:thyﬁi'r"ﬂfg?:”z:ﬁe’tcecfp”e":ses 1% 1% | 1s%aB | 3% 3% | 37%DE | 7% 6% | 57%GH | 601l | 606l | 3.42

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include ABC, DEF, GHI and JKL.
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Active Members - Drivers of Choice by Coverage

« What were your top reasons for choosing one design over another for the 2015 benefit year? Please rank
the items on the list using numbers 1 through 8, where 1 means your top reason, 2 means your second
reason, and so on, with 8 being the least important reason for choosing one plan over another.

Reasons Ranked 1-8 Ranked #1 Ranked Top 2 Ranked Top 3 Average Ranking
Bases: Employee Only (n=3746) e e = o e e [
Employee + Children (n=465) Employe mploye Employe . Employe mploye Employe . Employe mploye Employe _ Employe mploye Employe :
Employee + Spouse (n=279) e Onl e e+ Famiy " o = e+ Family = onl = e+ Family "o o) - € Family
= p'l y —369p . A) Y Children Spouse ()] ®) Y Children Spouse (H) ) Y" children Spouse () M) Y" Children Spouse P)
2y (=) 8 _ (© F (@) Q) (K N) ()
0, 0, 0,
Cost of monthly premiums 4;? 38% 37% 43% GlG/JF 54% 52% 56% 75|<fj 69% 64% 64% 2.38 Zl'\zo 2'.35 2;3'5
i 1 0, 0, 0, V)
Copay or c.ost assocgtele with each 19% 21% 18% 15% 48%F 21% 43% 37% 77%) 63% 71%) 63% 269 3.06 285 3.13
doctor visit or prescription D H KL L M MO
Having preventive services, 367 364 380
medications, and/or prescriptions 15% 14% 14% 14% 30% 29% 29% 28% 47% 45% 48% 42% 341 M M M
covered at 100%
Annual out-of-pocket or coinsurance o o
maximums on medical and pharmacy 13% 11% 15% 13% 39H/°F 30% 37% 32% 63LAJ 52% 59%) 56% 3.10 ?\/Isol 3.18 ?\/I4C‘)1
services
witi 0,
Presence or lack of weII.ness activities 5%D 3% 5% 2% 15%F 9% 14%F 11% 25%) 17% 219% 21% 462 5.35 4.92 5.19
to lower monthly premiums H MO M M
0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Cost of dependents 1% 8%A 6%A 8%A 2% ZESGA I?f 2E$GA 3% 39K/JI 22%| 39KAI Egg 3.98 5';|1P3 4.05
Having a Health Reimbursement
Account (HRA) to offset your out-of- 1% 2%A 4%A 2% 4% 7%E 7%E 6% 7% 13%| 11%l 13%| 5.91 6.03 6.01 5.83
pocket expenses
Extenceofotherinsurancesuchas | o | 2% | swa | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 708 | [ | 732|782

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include ABCD, EFGH, IJKL and MNOP.
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Medicare Members - Drivers of Choice

» What were your top reasons for choosing one design over another for the 2015 benefit year?
Please rank the items on the list using numbers 1 through 6, where 1 means your top reason, 2
means your second reason, and so on, with 6 being the least important reason for choosing one
plan over another.

m Cost of monthly premiums 41% 53%A 57% 69%C 71% 78%E | 2.46H 2.12

Annual out-of-pocket or coinsurance
maximums on medical and pharmacy 16%B 12% | 48%D 43% 75% 72% 2.68 2.83G
services

Copay or cost associated with each

. - 18%8B 11% | 46%D | 38% | 79%F 75% 2.64 2.81G
doctor visit or prescription

Existence of other insurance such as an
Individual Medicare Advantage Plan, an 8% 11%A 13% 19%C 17% 23%E | 4.68H 4.49
Individual Part D Plan or TRICARE

Having preventive services,
medications, and/or prescriptions 14%B 10% 29% 26% 49%F 44% 3.24 3.43G
covered at 100%

Cost of dependents 3% 3% 6% 5% 9% 8% 5.31 5.32

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include AB, CD, EF and GH.
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Active Members - Satisfaction

* An improvement in satisfaction levels occurred in 2015 among Active

Employees/Retirees. More are satisfied with the customer service they received READ AS: This satisfaction
when calling for assistance, the prescription drug benefits offered through the State measure In 2015 1S
g ' P i Y ) g = g_ ) statistically significantly
Health Plan and the communicated information about prescription benefits than in higher than in 2014.
2014.
Agaetri";‘]%e 8.38 8.43 7.23 7.48A 7.15 7.44A 6.96 7.15A
g9 52% 55%A
59% 61%A 57% 61%A
76% 77%
35%
27% 9% 30% 20% 34%
18% 18%
2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B)
Counseling received from pharmacist Customer service received when Prescription drug benefits Communicated information
on prescriptions you take you call any of the numbers on through the State Health Plan about your prescription benefits

ID card for assistance

M Bottom 3 Box (Dissatisfied) Middle 4 Box (Neutral) Top 3 Box (Satisfied)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Medicare Members - Satisfaction

» The level of satisfaction with the counseling received from a pharmacist and the customer service received
when calling for assistance did not change between the two years among Medicare Primary Retirees.
Unfortunately, a drop did occur from 2014 to 2015 in their satisfaction with the prescription drug benefits
offered through the State Health plan and the communicated information about prescription benefits.

Average

Rating 8.70 8.66 8.04B 7.79 1.77 7.90 7.81B 7.22

58%
73% 69% 69% 68% 69%B
83% 81%

5% 5% o%

12%B 8% 10% 12%
2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B)
Counseling received from pharmacist Prescription drug benefits Customer service received when Communicated inforrnation '
on prescriptions you take through the State Health Plan you call any of the numbers on about your prescription benefits

ID card for assistance

M Bottom 3 Box (Dissatisfied) ® Middle 4 Box (Neutral) Top 3 Box (Satisfied)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

’ North Garolina
e. State Health Plan

IV ioi ihchiins AND STATE EMPLOYEES 16 A Division of the Department of State Treasurer




Medicare Members — Customer Service Satisfaction by Carrier

« The customer service you receive when you call any of the numbers on your ID for assistance.

7.86

74%

14%

Average Rating 7.82 8.42
66%
7%
25%
19%
B > |
BCBSNC Traditional Humana MA

m Bottom 3 Box (Dissatisfied) Middle 4 Box (Neutral)

e |

United MA

Top 3 Box (Satisfied)

/ North Garolina

QR State Health Plan

" FOR TEACHERS AND STATE EMPLOYEES

17

A Division of the Department of State Treasurer



State Health Plan Coverage Satisfaction

+ Overall satisfaction with the current health plan coverage offered by the State Health Plan has improved in

2015 as compared to 2012.

Please note — the 2015
data is being compared to
2012 data, since this
question was not asked in
any of the years in
between. In addition, this
data is reported in total

44% S4%A
because the AE and MP
distinction was not made
in 2012.
39%B
37%
0,
I 1 1
2012 (A) 2015 (B)
Middle 4 Box (Neutral) Top 3 Box (Satisfied)

M Bottom 3 Box (Dissatisfied)
Base: 2012 Total excluding “n/a”

(n=10453)
2015 Total (n=5456)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Active Members - Visits the Last 12 Months

» Which of the following have you visited within the past 12 months? Please check all that apply.
* Nearly all Active Employees/Retirees have visited a Primary Care Provider during the past 12 months. No
significant changes occurred between 2014 and 2015.

Similar responses are added
2014: 96% (NET) together for a total value,
2015: 96% (NET) which is referred to as NET.

{91% 91% \\

68% 68%

2014: 29% (NET)
2015: 28% (NET)

\
/ \

17% 17%

13% 12%

Primary care Specialist Outpatient Emergency room Inpatient hospital None of the above
provider hospital facility facility

m2014 m2015
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Medicare Members - Visits the Last 12 Months

» Which of the following have you visited within the past 12 months? Please check all that apply.
« Virtually all Medicare Primary Retirees visited a Primary Care Provider during the past 12 months.
These proportions did not change significantly over time.

2014: 98% (NET)
2015: 99% (NET)

\

95% 95%

79% 80%

2014: 33% (NET)
2015: 37% (NET)

\

2% 1%
Primary care Specialist Outpatient Emergency room Inpatient hospital None of the above
provider hospital facility facility
2014 m 2015
a‘. g‘y?)ﬂfﬂ @aﬁ)é}m/l h PI
tate Realt an
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Active Members - Reasons for NOT Visiting PCP

* What reason most closely matches why you have not visited a Primary Care Provider within the last 12
months?

» Of the Active Employees/Retirees who haven't visited a Primary Care Provider within the last 12 months,
the majority didn’t do so because they weren't sick, and therefore, didn’t have a need. A similar proportion
of these members gave the same response in 2014. In 2015, significantly fewer of these members didn’t
visit a PCP due to the cost of the copay than in the previous year.

67%
No need because | haven't been sick

68%

13%B

Can't afford copay
-

12%

Difficult to find time
B

9%

Don't have a primary care provider
| P

2014 (A) m2015 (B)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Medicare Members - Reasons for NOT Visiting PCP

* What reason most closely matches why you have not visited a Primary Care Provider within the last 12
months?

» The majority of Medicare Primary Retirees didn'’t visit a Primary Care Provider in the past 12 months
because they weren’t sick, and therefore, didn’t have a need to do so.

75%
No need because | haven't been sick

15%

Don't have a primary care provider

5%

Difficult to find time
|«

4%

Can't afford copay
| B

2014 m2015

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Active Members - Services

*  Which of the following services have you used since January 1, 2015?

85%

Primary care visit with the provider listed on my health benefits card 36%
0

Preventive services, screenings, and medications covered at 100%
Specialty care from a Blue Options Designated Specialist
Health and wellness services through NC HealthSmart

Inpatient care from a Blue Options Desighated Hospital

Other

6% NC H EA I_T H
None of the above 6%
2014 (A) m 2015 (B) mart

Base: 2014 AE not on traditional 70/30 plan &n initia { the Stale Health Plan
(n=4010)
2015 AE not on traditional 70/30 plan (n=3892)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

I North Gurolina
e. State Health Plan

WV coiihchins AnD STATE EMPLOYEES 23 A Division of the Deparfment of State Treasurer




Medicare Members - Services

«  Which of the following services have you used since January 1, 2015? Please select all that apply.

, , . 59%
Preventive services and screenings
N 65%
. , 33%
SilverSneakers fitness program °
I 25%
- . . 1%
QuitlineNC's multi-call program
| 1%
1%
Other °
0%
30%
None of the above
N 0%
2014 m 2015
Base: 2014 MP not on traditional 70/30 plan HEALTHWAYS )
(n=1894) 2015 MP not on traditional 70/30 plan
oton SilverSneakers
Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Active Members - Medication

« What prevents you from taking your medication(s) on a regular basis?
+ Almost three-quarters of Active Employees/Retirees in both 2014 and 2015 take their medications as

prescribed.

| take my medications as prescribed
| do not take any medications
Copay is too expensive

Just forget due to distractions

0
Side effects of the prescription drug 2%
3%

L 0%

Medication does not work 0%

| don't want people to know | need this | 0%
medication 0%

= 2014 = 2015

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

72%
70%

Barriers to
taking
medication on
aregular basis
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Medicare Members - Medication

« What prevents you from taking your medication(s) on a regular basis?

* More Medicare Primary Retirees in 2014 than in 2015 took their medications as prescribed. This could be
due to an increase in 2015 in the proportion of those who do not take their medications regularly because
their copay is too expensive.

87%B

| tak dicati ibed
ake my medications as prescribe 849%

| do not take any medications
Copay is too expensive
Just forget due to distractions

Side effects of the prescription drug

0%

Medication does not work I 19
0

0%

| don't want people to know | need this medication 0%
0

®2014 (A) m2015 (B)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Active Members - Advance Notice of Cost

* Inthe last 12 months, how often were you able to find out in advance how much you would have to pay
for health care services or equipment that you needed?

» Over the past 12 months, just over one third of Active Employees/Retirees say they have never been
able to find out in advance how much they would have to pay for needed health care
services/equipment. This proportion is similar to what was captured in 2014.

Ever: 62% (NET) Ever: 64% (NET)

13% 13%

2014 2015

mNever ESometimes ®Usually  Always
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Medicare Members - Advance Notice of Cost

In the last 12 months, how often were you able to find out in advance how much you would have to pay

for health care services or equipment that you needed?
« Over the past 12 months, four out of ten Medicare Primary Retirees say they have never been able to

find out in advance how much they would have to pay for needed health care services/equipment. This
proportion did not change significantly from 2014.

Ever: 63% (NET) Ever: 60% (NET)

14% 12%

20%
25%

2014 2015

mNever mSometimes = Usually = Always
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Active Members — Cost as a Barrier

* Inthe last 12 months, did you delay or not get any of the following services because of the cost?
« 32% of Active Employees/Retirees say they were delayed in getting health care service or didn’t receive
it at all in the past 12 months because of cost. However, this is an improvement over 2014 where 36%

said the same.

16%B

Prescription refills

16%B

Doctors visit due to cold or other sickness
12%B

Preventive care screening such as a colon cancer

screening or mammogram
11%

64%

None of the above

2014 (A) m2015 (B)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Medicare Members - Cost as a Barrier

* Inthe last 12 months, did you delay or not get any of the following services because of the cost?

» Cost has become more of an issue for Medicare Primary Retirees in 2015, since 23% of these members
say they were delayed in getting health care service or didn’t receive it at all in the past 12 months for
this reason, as compared to 15% in 2014. More specifically, more retirees in 2015 than in 2014 delayed
or did not refill prescriptions and/or receive preventive care screenings because of the cost.

Prescription refills

Doctors visit due to cold or other sickness

Preventive care screening such as a colon cancer
screening or mammogram

85%B
None of the above
77%
m 2014 (A) m2015 (B)
Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
’ Nortl Garolina
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Active Members — Communication Methods

« List your most preferred method or methods of receiving information from the State Health Plan. Please
rank the items on the list using numbers 1 through 7, where 1 means your most preferred method, 2
means your second most preferred, and so on, with 7 being the least preferred method.

« Mailed printed materials and email communications are the top two most preferred methods of receiving
information from the State Health Plan, among Active Employees/Retirees. However, more of these
members in 2015 prefer mailed printed materials than in 2014. Other changes include fewer members in
2015 than in 2014 preferring the State Health Plan website and the Member Focus newsletter.

Method Preferences Ranked #1 Ranked Top 2 Ranked Top 3 é\;ﬁﬁgg
BRazig:kAeéj 2%i47 Total (n=5171); AE 2015 Total (n=4859) 2015 2014 2015 2014 5415 (] D B
’ (B) (®) (®) (E) (©)] ()
Printed material mailed to my home 34% 39%A 52% 58%C 65% 71%E | 2.78H 2.57
Email communications 35% 35% 63% 64% 80% 80% 2.36 2.35
State Health Plan website (shpnc.org) 16%B 14% 33%D 31% 56%F 52% 331 3.43G
Member Focus, monthly electronic State Health Plan newsletter 9%B 7% 31%D 26% 60%F 55% 3.33 3.49G
Through my Health Benefits Representative 3% 3% 8% 8% 15% 15% 5.26 5.26
Group meetings or presentations at my worksite 2% 2% 7% 7% 13% 13% 5.46 5.54G
Mobile application for my phone 2% 1% 6% 6% 12% 14%E | 5.49H 5.36

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include AB, CD, EF and GH.
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Medicare Members — Communication Methods

List your most preferred method or methods of receiving information from the State Health Plan. Please
rank the items on the list using numbers 1 through 7, where 1 means your most preferred method, 2
means your second most preferred, and so on, with 7 being the least preferred method.

« Mailed printed materials and email communications are the top two most preferred methods of receiving
information from the State Health Plan, among Medicare Primary Retirees. However, more of these
members in 2015 prefer mailed printed materials than in 2014.

Method Preferences

Ranked 1-7

Base: MP 2014 Total (n=2554); MP 2015 Total (n=597)

Printed material mailed to my home 53% 58%A 68% 74%C 78% 82%E | 2.14H 1.95

Email communications 25% 22% 56% 54% 75% 73% 2.60 271

State Health Plan website (shpnc.org) 11% 9% 31% 30% 58% 54% 3.25 3.38

Member Focus, monthly electronic State Health Plan newsletter 9% 7% 33%D 25% 66%F 57% 3.12 3.39G
Through my Health Benefits Representative 2% 3% 6% 9%C 11% 15%E 5.36 5.34
Group meetings or presentations at my worksite 0% 0% 3% 5%C 6% 11%E 5.86H 5.65
Mobile application for my phone 0% 1% 3% 3% 6% 8% 5.67 5.58

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include AB, CD, EF and GH.
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Active Members — PCP & Specialist Communicating

» Does your Primary Care Provider communicate with your specialist(s) to provide you with the highest
level of care?

* In both 2014 and 2015, about two thirds of Active Employees/Retirees say their Primary Care Provider
communicates with their specialist(s) to provide them with the highest level of care. The proportion of
those who said their Primary Care Provider does not do this decreased from 2014 to 2015.

65% 67%

Yes No I'm unsure

2014 (A) m 2015 (B)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Medicare Members — PCP & Specialist Communicating

» Does your Primary Care Provider communicate with your specialist(s) to provide you with the highest
level of care?

* In both 2014 and 2015, almost three quarters of Medicare Primary Retirees say their Primary Care
Provider communicates with their specialist(s) to provide them with the highest level of care.

72% 71%

21% 22%
- = l
Yes No I'm unsure
2014 m2015
Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
’ North Garolina
QMR State Health Plan
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Active Members — PCP Providing Resources

Does your Primary Care Provider give you resources to help you understand and manage your health?
For example, resources to help you manage your diabetes or maintain a healthy weight.

About eight out of ten Active Employees/Retirees say their Primary Care Provider gives them resources
to help them understand and manage their health. This proportion has remained stable over time.

83% 84%

Yes No I'm unsure

m2014 m2015

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
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Medicare Members — PCP Providing Resources

» Does your Primary Care Provider give you resources to help you understand and manage your health?
For example, resources to help you manage your diabetes or maintain a healthy weight.

« Almost nine out of ten Medicare Primary Retirees say their Primary Care Provider gives them resources to
help them understand and manage their health. No significant changes occurred from 2014 to 2015.

87% 86%

8% 9%

T e
Yes No I'm unsure
2014 m2015
Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.
’ Nortl Garolina
AR State Health Plan
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Survey Comparison

- Both surveys yielded similar low response
rates even when an incentive was offered.

- Similar results regarding Primary Care SUR VE)/
Provider utilization.
4&

- Similar opportunities to expand member’s
knowledge about the basics of their benefits to \
Include in future outreach efforts.

« Preference in communication methods similar
among Active and Medicare populations.

North Garolina

y
(e. State Health Plan
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1. 2015 Segal’s Health Management Summary Report
2. 2015 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of NC Membership
Satisfaction Survey Final Report

’ North Garolina

e. State Health Plan

' FOR TEACHERS AND STATE EMPLOYEES

38 A Division of the Department of State Treasurer



1. Health Management Survey Results

%Segal Consulting

North Carolina State Health Plan

HEALTH MANAGEMENT SURVEY RESULTS
Board of Trustees Summary Report

August 28, 2015

Copyright © 2015 by The Segal Group, Inc. All rights reserved. 39



Table of Contents
» Background
» Survey Sampling
» Survey Incentive
» Survey Response Rate
» Highlights of Results

» Demographic Differences

18

7% Segal Consulting 40



Background

» The Segal Company conducted a Health Management Survey with a
randomized group of Active/Non-Medicare Retiree and Medicare Retiree
North Carolina State Health Plan members in April and May of 2015.

» The survey was available from April 20, 2015 through May 20, 2015.

» The Survey'’s objective was to gather members’ opinions about the service
and care provided through the State Health Plan, with particular focus on
members’ interactions with their Primary Care Providers.
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Survey Sampling

» 35,027 Actives and Non-Medicare Retiree members were invited to
respond via an online version of the survey, using two postcard mailings
to members’ homes—an announcement and a reminder.

» 18,595 Medicare Retiree members were invited to respond via a paper
version of the survey, using two mailings to members’ homes - the paper
survey with an introductory letter and reminder.

» The solicitation sampling design was intended to determine if there were
any differences in responses by gender and by plan selection—an
approach that was unique in contrast with previous member satisfaction
surveys conducted by the State Health Plan.
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Survey Incentive

» To encourage members to complete the survey, two types of incentives
were offered:

oActives and Non-Medicare Retiree members: A one-night, free
Redbox video rental, provided as a code by email or text message.

o Medicare Retiree members: A $5 Walmart gift card, provided by mail.

3¢ Segal Consulting 43



Survey Response Rate

» The survey response rate was targeted at 10% for males and 16% for

females, to reflect the State Health Plan’s gender composition. The actual
response rate by gender was as follows:

010.6% male
011.3% female

» 7,220 members responded:

01,944 members (27%) responded online—these were almost exclusively
Actives and Non-Medicare Retirees. This represented a 6% (rounded)
response rate. Of this group, 46% were Active members.

05,276 members (73%) responded via paper—these were almost

exclusively Medicare Retirees. This represented a 28% (rounded)
response rate.
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Highlights of Results

Coverage Level

» Just over three-quarters of respondents have Employee/Retiree only
coverage-

Reason for Current Coverage

» The answer to why they chose the health plan they have now,
respondents ranked as #1 “The cost to have coverage (my monthly
premium)”

Primary Care Provider Relationship
» The great majority (95%) of respondents have a Primary Care Provider

»Most respondents chose their PCP based on his/her location

o While location convenience is an important practical factor in choosing a PCP,
this may indicate an opportunity to educate members about the value of
choosing a PCP that provides a clinical care advantage—that is, a PCP that is in
a PCMH practice.
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Highlights of Results continued

Primary Care Provider Relationship continued

» 60% of Actives/Non-Medicare Retiree respondents said they see their PCP for a regular
check-up or see their PCP more than once each year to help manage a health condition.

o This may indicate an opportunity to encourage the other 40% who may not see their PCP
for a regular check-up to do so—and to provide education about the importance and value
of receiving preventive care.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees

Not at all—because | don't
get sick
2%

Not at all—I can't get an
appointment that works for
my schedule

1%

Other
3%

More than once each
year, to help manage a
health condition (e.g.,
asthma, diabetes, high
blood pressure)
27%

Whenever | need health
care or health care advice
34%

Once each year, for a
regular checkup
33%
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Highlights of Results continued

Primary Care Provider Relationship continued

» The large majority (87%) of Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees and Medicare Retirees (90%)
respondents strongly agree or somewhat agree that it's easy for them to get a PCP
appointment as soon as they need one.

o This indicates that PCP access is not an issue for most respondents in receiving the
primary medical care they need.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees Medicare Retirees
Somewhat
Strongly Not Strongly Disagree
Disagree Somewhat Disagree 3%

2% Not
Applicable

6%

1%

Disagree
7%

Somewhat
Agree
27%

Strongly Somewhat

Agree Agree

55% 32% Strongly

Agree
63%
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Highlights of Results continued

Primary Care Provider Relationship continued

» 63% of Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees and 66% of Medicare Retiree respondents strongly agree
that when they need health care, they visit their primary care provider before seeing a specialist.

¢ While many respondents are appropriately visiting PCPs before specialists, these results
indicate there may be an opportunity to reinforce the importance of and value in seeing a PCP

before seeing a specialist among all members.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees Medicare Retirees
Strongly Not Strongly Somewhat
Disagree Disagree

Disagree Applicable

2% 5% 1% 5%

Not
Applicable
6%

Somewhat
Disagree
6%

Somewhat
Agree
22%

Somewhat
Strongly
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree 24%

63% 66%
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Highlights of Results continued

Primary Care Provider Relationship continued

» 69% of Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees and 76% of Medicare Retiree respondents strongly agree
that they are satisfied with the care they receive from their PCP.

e This may indicate that while a majority of respondents are satisfied with their care, there
may be an opportunity to learn why a substantial portion of members respondents do not
strongly agree with this statement.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees Medicare Retirees
Strongly Somewhat Strongly Somewhat
Disagree Disagree Disagree Dlsaogree
1% 3% A l}l.ot ! Lessothan 2% Not
pplicable 1% Applicable

4% 5%
Somewhat
Agree
17%

Somewhat
Agree
23%

Strongly
Agree
69%

Strongly
Agree
76%
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Highlights of Results continued

Primary Care Provider Relationship continued

» 70% of Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees and 80% of Medicare Retiree respondents strongly agree
that their PCP tells them the preventive care screening, tests, and immunizations they need.
However, 25% of Actives/Non-Medicare Retiree respondents do not strongly agree that their PCP

provides this advice.

¢ This indicates that an opportunity remains to educate all members—but especially Actives and
Non-Medicare Retirees—about the preventive care screenings, tests, and immunizations they

should ask their PCP about.
Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees

Somewhat
Disagree
3%

Strongly
Disagree
1%

Applicable

Somewhat
Agree
21%

Strongly
Agree
70%

Medicare Retirees

Somewhat
Disagree
1%

Strongly
Disagree
1%

Not Applicable
6%

Somewhat
Agree
12%

Strongly
Agree
80%
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Highlights of Results continued

Primary Care Provider Relationship continued

» Only 6% of Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees and 4% of Medicare Retirees indicate they don't
have a PCP. Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees cite “not knowing how to find a PCP” as the
main reason. Retirees cite “other” or “it’s just not important”.

» The relatively small number of respondents who said they don't have a PCP indicates that
this may not be a core medical care access issue or cost driver.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees

[ don't have the
I can't get an imetoseea | cant easily
appointment with PCP travel to a PCP's
aPCP 3% office

2% 6%

It costs too much
for a PCP's visit
8%

It's just not

important to

me to have a

PCP that | see

regularly
18%

Medicare Retirees

| can't get an [ don't have the
appointment with timetosee a .
aPCP PCP | don't get sick,
1% 2% so I don'tneed a

PCP
7%
It costs too much

for a PCP's visit
7%

| can't easily
travel to a PCP's
office

10%
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Highlights of Results continued

State Health Plan Resources

» 72% of Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees and just under 61% of Medicare Retiree
respondents agree that they would use State Health Plan resources to lower the amount
they pay for their health plan.

o This indicates an opportunity to promote the availability of telephonic health coaching and
case management for a health condition to all members, through the SHP's new Health
Engagement Program.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees Medicare Retirees
Strongly S.trongly
Disagree Disagree

8% 7%
° Not Somewhat

Applicable Disagree
8% 14%
Strongly
Somewhat Agree
Strongly Disagree 24%
Agree 12%

39%

Not
Applicable
18%

Somewhat
Agree
37%

Somewhat
Agree
33%
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Highlights of Results continued

State Health Plan Resources continued

» 74%) of Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees and 80% of Medicare Retiree respondents rate the
overall effectiveness of mailings they receive from the State Health Plan as excellent or good.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees Medicare Retirees Dont
on

Don't Know/Not

Poor Knoyv/Not Applicable
4% Applicable 7%

5%

Excellent
24%

Excellent
29%

» Actives/Non-Medicare Retiree respondents would like to get information about their health plan
benefits through home mailings, by email, and on the State Health Plan’s website, while
Medicare Retirees primarily prefer home mailings.
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Highlights of Results continued

State Health Plan Resources continued

» 63%) of Actives/Non-Medicare respondents and almost half (48%) of Medicare Retiree
respondents rate the effectiveness of the State Health Plan website as excellent or good.
However, 41% of Medicare Retiree respondents say they don’t know about the effectiveness
of the website or that the question doesn’t apply to them.

o Note: Since the survey was distributed, a new website has been launched. However, an
opportunity exists.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees Medicare Retirees

Don't

Know/Not Excellent Excellent

Applicable 17% 14%

Don't
Know/Not
Applicable

15%

41%

3¢ Segal Consulting 54



Highlights of Results continued

State Health Plan Resources continued

» Just over half (55%) of Actives/Medicare Retirees and just over half (53%) of Medicare
Retiree respondents rate the overall effectiveness of their Benefits/THuman Resources
representative/the State’s Retirement Systems as excellent or good.

o This indicates an opportunity to share these findings with HBRs to encourage continued
engagement with members and to continue to provide benefits training for HBRs so they
can provide the highest level of support possible to members.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees Medicare Retirees

Excellent
Don't 18%
Know/Not
Applicable
34%

Don't Excellent
Know/Not 18%

Applicable
23%
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Highlights of Results continued

Claims Services

» A large majority (84%) of Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees and an even larger majority (90%)
of Medicare Retiree respondents strongly agree or somewhat agree that they are satisfied
with the claims services their health plan provides.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees Medicare Retirees

330 Somewhat D|sa9ree 49, No
Disagree 2% 0

Applicable

0
8% 4%

Strongly
Agree Strongly Somewhat

Agree Agree

44%

Somewhat
Agree
40%

55% 35%
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Highlights of Results continued

Opportunities to Learn More

» Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees and Medicare Retiree respondents both selected “deductibles,
copays, coinsurance, and out-of-pocket maximums” as the subjects they would most like to learn

more about.

» Only 22%j) of Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees and 28% of Medicare Retiree respondents
indicate that they know how to find the cost of a medical service or supply they need.

e This indicates an opportunity to provide members with an objective source of health care
cost and quality information and to educate members on how to use that information to

make well-informed health care purchasing decisions.

Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees

Not
Applicable
6%
Strongly

Disagree
Somewhat 13%

Agree
37%

Somewhat
Disagree
22%

Strongly
Agree
22%

Medicare Retirees
Strongly

Disagree
8%

Not
Applicable
8%

Somewhat
Agree Somewhat

. Disagree
40% 16%
Strongly
Agree
28%
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About Demographic Differences

Survey results were also analyzed by respondent group: Actives/Non-Medicare
Retirees, Medicare Retirees gender, and the plan selection.

The following pages list responses that differed among Plan groups. There was

only one question that showed a significant difference in response based on

gender.

o Responses where the spread was 10 percentage points or more higher are
noted in green text

o Responses where the spread was 10 percentage points or more lower are
noted in red text

» In many cases, for Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees, the least positive
response sentiments were from CDHP members. This may indicate a lack
of understanding about how the CDHP works or a lack of satisfaction with
plan coverage.

> In most cases, for Medicare Retirees the most positive response sentiment
Is from members covered under the Humana Medicare Advantage
Enhanced Plan. This may indicate a high degree of satisfaction with and
understanding of this plan compared to the other available health plan

options.
7% Segal Consulting ss



Demographic Differences: Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees

Q10—I do/do not have a Primary Care Provider (PCP)—I do:

o 96% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 96% Consumer-Directed Health Plan

o 86% Traditional 70/30 Plan

Q15—When | need health care, | visit my Primary Care Provider before seeing
a specialist. [Strongly Agree]

o 65% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 60% Traditional 70/30 Plan
o 53% Consumer-Directed Health Plan

Q1l6—I am confident that my Primary Care Provider is providing/can provide
the care | need. [Strongly Agree]

o 71% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 60% Traditional 70/30 Plan
o 57% Consumer-Directed Health Plan
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Demographic Differences: Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees
continued

Q17—I am satisfied with the care | receive from my Primary Care Provider.
[Strongly Agree]

o 73% Enhanced 80/20 Plan

o 60% Consumer-Directed Health Plan

o 59% Traditional 70/30 Plan

Q18—My Primary Care Provider tells me the preventive care screenings,
tests, and immunizations | need. [Strongly Agree—by gender]

o More females than males strongly agree (+11 points)

Q18—My Primary Care Provider tells me the preventive care screenings,
tests, and immunizations | need. [Strongly Agree—by plan]

o 74% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 59% Traditional 70/30 Plan
o 57% Consumer-Directed Health Plan
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Demographic Differences: Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees
continued

Q19—My Primary Care Provider explains the results of my blood tests,
X-rays, and other tests in plain language that | can understand.
[Strongly Agree]

o 75% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 63% Traditional 70/30 Plan
o 60% Consumer-Directed Health Plan

Q20—My Primary Care Provider explains the medication he/she prescribes, in
plain language that | can understand. [Strongly Agree]

o 76% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 64% Traditional 70/30 Plan
o 61% Consumer-Directed Health Plan
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Demographic Differences: Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees
continued

Q21—My Primary Care Provider helps me understand and manage my health
conditions. [Strongly Agree]

o 68% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 58% Traditional 70/30 Plan
o 46% Consumer-Directed Health Plan

Q22—I am confident that my Primary Care Provider and/or their office can
help me coordinate the care/testing | may need. [Strongly Agree]

o 71% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 62% Traditional 70/30 Plan
o 60% Consumer-Directed Health Plan

3¢ Segal Consulting 62



Demographic Differences: Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees
continued

Q29—How would you rate the overall effectiveness of mailings you receive
from the State Health Plan? [Excellent or Good]

o 77% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 76% Traditional 70/30 Plan
o 65% Consumer-Directed Health Plan

Q30—How would you rate the overall effectiveness of your Benefits/Human
Resources representative/the State's Retirement Systems?
[Excellent or Good]

o 58% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 57% Traditional 70/30 Plan
o 47% Consumer-Directed Health Plan
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Demographic Differences: Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees
continued

Q31—My main source of information about the State Health Plan is:
[The State Health Plan website]

o 43% Consumer-Directed Health Plan
o 39% Enhanced 80/20 Plan
o 29% Traditional 70/30 Plan
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Demographic Differences: Medicare Retirees

Q10—I do/do not have a Primary Care Provider (PCP)—I do:

96% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

93% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan
89% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan
88% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

85% Traditional 70/30 Plan

O O O O O

Q14: It's easy for me to get a Primary Care Provider's (PCP's) appointment as
soon as | need one [Strongly Agree]

71% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

63% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan
62% Traditional 70/30 Plan

61% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan
54%Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

O O O O O
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Demographic Differences: Medicare Retirees
continued

Q15—When | need health care, | visit my Primary Care Provider before seeing
a specialist. [Strongly Agree]

71% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

71% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan
64% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

59% Traditional 70/30 Plan

58% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

O O O O O

Q18—My Primary Care Provider tells me the preventive care screenings,
tests, and immunizations | need. [Strongly Agree]

84% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan
79% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

73% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan
70% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

68% Traditional 70/30 Plan

O O O O O
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Demographic Differences: Medicare Retirees
continued

Q19—My Primary Care Provider explains the results of my blood tests,
X-rays, and other tests in plain language that | can understand.
[Strongly Agree]

88% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

78% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

76% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan
75% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan
73% Traditional 70/30 Plan

O O O O O

Q21—My Primary Care Provider helps me understand and manage my health
conditions (e.g., overweight, diabetes, high blood pressure).
[Strongly Agree]

83% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

75% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan
71% Traditional 70/30 Plan

68% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

64% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan

O O O O O

7% Segal Consulting 67



Demographic Differences: Medicare Retirees
continued

Q22—I am confident that my Primary Care Provider and/or their office can
help me coordinate the care/testing | may need. [Strongly Agree]

88% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

76% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan
75% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan
74% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

72% Traditional 70/30 Plan

O O O O O

Q23—I would use State Health Plan resources to lower the amount | pay for
my health plan.

42% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan
41% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

30% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan
28% Traditional 70/30 Plan

26% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

O O O O O
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Demographic Differences: Medicare Retirees
continued

Q25—I am satisfied with the claims services my health plan provides.
[Strongly Agree]

54% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

54% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

53% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan
47% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan

40% Traditional 70/30 Plan

O O O O O

Q27—How would you rate the overall effectiveness of the State Health Plan
website (shpnc.org)? [Excellent or Good]

67% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

51% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan
51% Traditional 70/30 Plan

44% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan
44% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

O O O O O
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Demographic Differences: Medicare Retirees
continued

Q29—How would you rate the overall effectiveness of mailings you receive
from the State Health Plan. [Excellent or Good]

96% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

90% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

79% Traditional 70/30 Plan

78% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan
77% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

O O O O O

Q30—How would you rate the overall effectiveness of your Benefits/
Human Resources representative/the State's Retirement Systems?

79% Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan

72% Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan

61% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan
55% UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan
55% Traditional 70/30 Plan

O O O O O
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Conclusions

« Despite providing an incentive, the overall response rate among
Actives/Non-Medicare Retirees was low: 6% and among them, less than
half were Actives

* A majority of respondents have a Primary Care Provider, visit them
regularly, have sufficient access to care, and are satisfied with the care
received

« While 60% of Actives/Non-Medicare Retiree respondents visit their PCP
regularly, nearly 40 % do not — potentially missing valuable preventive
care

« Most respondents select their plan based on the cost to have coverage
(the monthly premium)

« Two-thirds of respondent agree that they would use Plan resources to
lower the amount they pay for their health plan

* Most respondents are satisfied with the Plan communications they receive
but would like more information about deductibles, copays, coinsurance,
and out-of-pocket maximums

7% Segal Consulting 71
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Research Objectives

The research objectives for 2015 are:
1. Trends. Compare the 2015 results to those in 2014 in order to uncover data trends.
2. Focus. Member communication, customer service and plan design

3. Purpose. Solicit member feedback to support customer experience improvements, plan design
changes and new offerings.

Furthermore, the questionnaire was designed with these objectives in mind:
» To learn the reasons behind members’ choice of health plan design
» Toidentify wellness benefit usage
» To assess satisfaction with key elements of the pharmacy benefits

» To explore access to and usage of care services

) BlueCross BlueShield 74 —@
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Methodology

. FGI research conducted an online survey of SHP subscribers, both active and retired, and covered spouses. It was a census survey,
meaning everyone in this population had a chance to take the survey.

e Atotal of approximately 496,000 postcards were mailed inviting subscribers and covered spouses to participate in the survey that
was posted on the main page of the SHP website.

*  Atotal of 5,456 responses were collected from July 27 through September 1, 2015, resulting in a response rate of 1%. The survey
length averaged 11 minutes.

*  This reportincludes 2014 and 2015 data for both Active Employees/Retirees (AE) and Medicare Primary Retirees (MP). Within each
of these subscriber groups, the two years were compared for statistically significant differences at the 95% confidence level, which

are notated by a letter. Counts for each group are included below.

* Inaddition, some questions provide additional breakouts by plan type, coverage, and/or provider. Statistically significant differences
at the 95% level between the subgroups are noted with a red letter. Sample sizes for subgroups are provided on individual slides.

N’dIP
. g/ { '
Sleed

Active Employees/Retirees Medicare Primary Retirees

2014 2015 2014 2015
n=5171 n=4859 n=2554 n=597
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The cost of monthly premiums remains as the top reason behind SHP members’ choice of health plans in 2015. However, the proportion of
Medicare Primary Retirees who rate this as the number one reason increased significantly from 2014 to 2015. Other notable changes that
occurred among Medicare Primary Retirees in 2015 include a decrease in the importance of maximums, copays and 100% coverage of
preventive services, medications and/or prescriptions.

There are some noteworthy differences by plan type and coverage for Active Employees/Retirees:

» Unlike those on the Traditional or CDHP plans, those on the Enhanced plan rank, on average, copays as more important than monthly
premiums.

» To those with employee only coverage, monthly premiums, 100% coverage of preventive services, medications and/or prescriptions, the
presence or lack of wellness activities and the existence of other insurance are more important than they are to those who cover
additional members of their family (spouse and/or children).

In 2015, the cost of services had slightly less of an impact on Active Employees/Retirees’ decision to seek health care. 36% of these members
in 2014 delayed or did not receive health care services during that year due to concerns about the cost, but this proportion decreased to 32%
in 2015. In addition, being unable to afford the copay was a bigger reason for not visiting a Primary Care Provider in 2014 than in 2015.

On the other hand, cost played a more important role this year in Medicare Primary Retirees’ decision to seek care, despite no change in cost
for 2015. Last year just 15% of these members delayed or did not receive health care services. This year it increased to 23%. More
specifically, Medicare Primary Retirees more frequently delayed or didn’t refill prescriptions and/or receive preventive care screenings. Not
surprisingly then, more of these members in 2015 than in 2014 did not take their prescribed medications regularly because they couldn’t
afford the copay.

Improvement occurred in 2015 with Active Employees/Retirees’ level of satisfaction with the care and service they have received since
January 1,

» In 2014, 59% gave the highest ratings (top 3 box) for the customer service they received when they called for assistance, whereas in
2015, 61% gave the same type of ratings.

» 57% in 2014 gave the highest ratings for the prescription benefits offered through the State Health Plan, which increased to 61% in 2015.

» 52% rated the information communicated about prescription benefits highly in 2014. This proportion increased to 55% in 2015.

., BlueCross BlueShield 76 @
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6. While satisfaction improved for Active Employees/Retirees, it declined in some areas for Medicare Primary Retirees.

» In 2014, Medicare Primary Retirees rated their level of satisfaction with the prescription benefits offered through the State
Health Plan as an 8 out of 10, on average. In 2015, the average decreased to 7.8.

» Medicare Primary Retirees rated their level of satisfaction with the information communicated about prescription benefits
as a 7.8 out of 10 in 2014, on average, but in 2015, this value dropped to 7.2.

7. Improvement also occurred in members’ overall satisfaction with the current health plan coverage offered by the State Health
Plan. 54% are highly satisfied (top 3 box) with the plan in 2015, while just 45% were in 2012.

8. The vast majority of Active Employees/Retirees had a primary care visit with the provider listed on their health benefits card in
both 2014 and 2015. Significantly more of these members in 2015 than in the previous year also received/used preventive
services, screenings and medications covered at 100%.

9. No change occurred in the proportion of those who have taken advantage of NC HealthSmart — about one quarter did so in
either year.

10. Similar to 2014, almost two thirds of Medicare Primary Retirees have used preventive services and screenings in 2015, only
about one third have taken advantage of the Silver Sneakers fitness program, and just 1% have used QuitlineNC's free tobacco
cessation services hotline.

11. In the last 12 months, more than one third of SHP members were unable to find out in advance how much health care services
or equipment would cost. A similar proportion said the same in 2014.

12.1n 2015, the most preferred method of receiving information from the State Health Plan is by mailed printed materials.
Preference for this type of communication method increased significantly from the previous year. Preference decreased this
year among Active Employees/Retirees for receiving information from the State Health Plan website and the Member Focus
newsletter.
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Recommendations

1. Although satisfaction increased among Active Employees/Retirees, there’s still room for improvement. There is a
sizable number in this group who have neutral feelings about the service areas that were surveyed and are
vulnerable to becoming more negative.

2. For Medicare Primary Retirees, satisfaction dipped in 2015. Therefore, SHP should explore this more deeply
among these members and work to resolve any issues they are facing.

3. Overall satisfaction with the current health plan coverage offered by SHP isn’t extremely strong — almost half have
neutral or negative feelings about it. Thus, SHP should examine what these members’ expectations are and how
to meet them.

4. Participation in the HealthSmart and SilverSneakers programs remains low. SHP should work to increase
awareness of these programs or uncover how to make them appealing enough to boost participation among
members who are not on a traditional plan.

5. Continue communicating with SHP members via printed material mailed to their home and/or email.
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AE
L 2 ﬁ =
v et

The cost of monthly premiums remained the top reason for choosing one

design over another in 2015. As in 2014, copays are the second reason. The lower the
Slightly more Active Employees/Retirees rank 100% coverage of preventive ranking, the
services, medication and/or prescriptions as third than in 2014. more important
the reason.
@ Cost of monthly premiums 43% 43% 59% 59% 72% 73% 2.53 2.49
gszizsz:i:c:isg:ssouated with each doctor visit 19% 199% 47% 46% 74% 75% 579 577
Havmg prever_1t|v_e services, medlcatlons, 13% 14%A 28% 299% 46% 46% 3.52 3.48
and/or prescriptions covered at 100%
Annual out-of-pocket or coinsurance = 13% | 13% | 37% | 37% | 61% | 61% | 3.20 3.18
maximums on medical and pharmacy services
:s;if?li/eporre:ﬁrg: wellness activities to lower |, 5% | 13% | 14% | 22% | 23%E | 4.82H | 475
Cost of dependents 3% 2% 8% 7% 12%F 10% 6.17 6.23
Having a Health Reimbursement Account 0 o 0 0 0 0
(HRA) to offset your out-of-pocket expenses 2% 2% >% 4% 9% 8% >-85 2.92G
Existence of other insurance such as TRICARE 2% 1% 3%D 2% 4%F 3% 7.12 7.18G

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include AB, CD, EF and GH.

. i i i ? R

. BlueCI'OSS BlueShleld Q4a. th_awt were your t_op re.asons for choosing one design over another for the 2015 benefit year? Please _
Vav rank the items on the list using numbers 1 through 8, where 1 means your top reason, 2, means your : 80

] ] _
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Drivers of Choice — AE by Plan Type

The cost of monthly premiums is by far the leading driver of plan choice among those

AE

who have the Traditional plan. In fact, all plan types had more customers select monthly
premiums than anything else as the #1 most important reason. However, when looking
at average rankings, copays ranked slightly more important than monthly premiums for
members on the Enhanced plan. Other significant differences between the plan types
are notated below.

Reminder, the lower
the ranking, the more
important the reason.

V

Reasons Ranked 1-8 Ranked #1 Ranked Top 2 Ranked Top 3 Average Ranking

Bases: Traditional 70/30 (n=966)

Enhanced 80/20 (n=3573) Traditional Enhanced | CDHP  Traditional Enhanced | CDHP [Traditional Enhanced =~ CDHP | Traditional Enhanced  CDHP

CDHP (n=229) (A) () (C) (D) (3 (F) (G) (H) (1) ) (K) (L)

Cost of monthly premiums 77%BC 34% 48%B | 89%EF 50% 68%E | 93%HI 67% 82%H 1.52 2.78IL 2.18)

Cost of dependents 5%B 2% 5%B 20%E 3% 18%E 25%H 5% 25%H 5.37 6.52L 5.47

Sf; i':agrogrzzz':i;if::ated with each doctor 5% 24%AC 3% 28%F | 53%DF 13% 66%! 80%Gl 27% 3.21K 2.54 4.48K

Existence of other insurance such as TRICARE 4%BC 1% 0% 6%EF 1% 0% 8%HI 2% 1% 6.90 7.23) 7.65JK

Annual out-of-pocket or coinsurance

maximums on medical and pharmacy 3% 16%A 12%A 31% 40%DF 26% 60%I| 63%l 39% 3.35K 3.07 4.03JK

services

aH:;"/';% S:g;’ce:;'t"lg ::Z‘Q\CIZ‘:‘J:SSS:; ns, 3% 18%AC 9%A 15% 34%DF | 22%D 28% 52%GI | 45%G | 4.19kL 3.25 3.87K
(]

:Z;:i”r;imf;';grm::‘:“ activities to 2% 6%A 4%A 7% 15%D 17%D 13% 26%G 25%G | 5.45KL 4.54 4.90K

:":I;'L\"ﬁg :;:;hy'(:i':::;f;‘:_";s:;eﬁcgfp“e":ses 1% 1% 18%AB 3% 3% 37%DE 7% 6% 57%GH | 6.01L 6.06L 3.42

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include ABC, DEF, GHI and JKL.

s 4a. What were your top reasons for choosing one design over another for the 2015 benefit year? Please P o
2N BlueCross BlueShield @4 Whatwereyourtop re 8 g y
%v rank the items on the list using numbers 1 through 8, where 1 means your top reason, 2, means your {
® [.]

Of North CaI'Olina second reason, and so on, with 8 being the least important reason for choosing one plan over another. N

81



Based on average scores, the cost of monthly premiums, 100% coverage, wellness activities
and the existence of other insurance are more important to Active Employees/Retirees
with employee only coverage than to those with other coverage levels. And, it’s no surprise

Reminder, the lower
the ranking, the more

that the cost of dependents is much less important for those with employee only coverage. important the reason.
The full list of differences by coverage level can be found in the table below.

Reasons Ranked 1-8 Ranked #1 Ranked Top 2 Ranked Top 3 Average Ranking
Bases: Employee Only (n=3746)
Employee + Children (n=465) Employee Employee Employee Famil Employee Employee Employee mi Employee Employee Employee Famil Employee Employee Employee Famil
Employee + Spouse (n=279) Only  + Children + Spouse ) v Only  + Children + Spouse Only  + Children + Spouse % Y Only  + Children + Spouse P) v
Family (n=369) (A) ()] (9] (3] (F) () (K) (M) (N) (0)
0, 0, 0,
Cost of monthly premiums 4;? 38% 37% 43% GIGA’F 54% 52% 56% 7ifj 69% 64% 64% 2.38 Zi\ZIO 2|'3|5 235
1 H 0, 0, 0, 0,
Copay Ot.’ <.:ost assoma.tefi with each 19% 21% 18% 15% 48%F 21% 43% 37% 77%) 63% 71%) 63% 269 3.06 285 3.13
doctor visit or prescription D H KL L M MO
Having preventive services, 367 364 3.80
medications, and/or prescriptions 15% 14% 14% 14% 30% 29% 29% 28% 47% 45% 48% 42% 3.41 . . .
covered at 100% M M M
Annual out-of-pocket or coinsurance o 0
maximums on medical and pharmacy 13% 11% 15% 13% 39%F 30% 37% 32% 63%! 52% 59%) 56% 3.10 3.61 3.18 3.44
services H L MO MO
L o
Presence or lack of weII.ness activities 5%D 3% 5% 2% 15%F 9% 14%F 11% 25%) 17% 21% 21% 462 5.35 4.92 5.19
to lower monthly premiums H MO M M
0, 0, 0, 0,
Cost of dependents 1% 8%A 6%A 8%A 2% ZSGA £ 16%E 28: £ 3% 39KA’I 22%| 39KA)I zgg 3.98 5’;11: 4.05
Having a Health Reimbursement
Account (HRA) to offset your out-of- 1% 2%A 4%A 2% 4% T%E 7%E 6% 7% 13%l 11%l 13%l 5.91 6.03 6.01 5.83
pocket expenses
Existence of other insurance such as 1 | 2% [ swa | 2w | 2% | 2w | 3% | 2w | 3% | 3w | aw | 2% | 708 | 70| 732 ) 702

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include ABCD, EFGH, IJKL and MNOP.

s 4a. What were your top reasons for choosing one design over another for the 2015 benefit year? Please
2N BlueCross BlueShield @4 Whatwereyourtop re g g y
%v rank the items on the list using numbers 1 through 8, where 1 means your top reason, 2, means your
® [.]

Of NOI‘ﬂl CaI'Olina second reason, and so on, with 8 being the least important reason for choosing one plan over another. o
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In both years, Medicare Primary Retirees ranked the cost of monthly
premiums as the top reason for choosing one design over another, however,
more did so in 2015 than in 2014. Other changes that occurred in 2015 include ranking, the
fewer Medicare Primary Retirees placing importance on copays, maximums more imp'ortant
and 100% coverage. Conversely, slightly more retirees place importance on the reason.
the existence of other insurance in 2015 than in 2014.

The lower the

Reasons Ranked 1-6 Ranked #1 Ranked Top2 Ranked Top 3 Average Ranking

Base: MP 2014 Total (n=2554); MP 2015 Total (n=597) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (C) 2015 (D) 2014 (E) 2015 (F) 2014 (G) 2015 (H)

m Cost of monthly premiums 41% 53%A 57% 69%C 71% 78%E | 2.46H 2.12

Annual out-of-pocket or coinsurance
maximums on medical and pharmacy 16%B 12% | 48%D | 43% 75% 72% 2.68 2.83G
services

Copay or cost associated with each

. L 18%B 11% 46%D 38% 79%F 75% 2.64 2.81G
doctor visit or prescription

Existence of other insurance such as an
Individual Medicare Advantage Plan, an 8% 11%A 13% 19%C 17% 23%E | 4.68H 4.49
Individual Part D Plan or TRICARE

Having preventive services,
medications, and/or prescriptions 14%B 10% 29% 26% 49%F 44% 3.24 3.43G
covered at 100%

Cost of dependents 3% 3% 6% 5% 9% 8% 5.31 5.32

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include AB, CD, EF and GH.

- Q4b. What were your top reasons for choosing one design over another for the 2015 benefit year? Please
gD
BllleCI‘OSS BlueShleld rank the items on the list using numbers 1 through 6, where 1 means your top reason, 2, means your 83
® L.

Of NOI‘ﬂl CaI'Oli]]a second reason, and so on, with 6 being the least important reason for choosing one plan over another.
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Satisfaction — AE

Base: AE Total excluding “n/a” (base varies)
An improvement in satisfaction levels occurred in 2015 among Active

Employees/Retirees. More are satisfied with the customer service they received when READ AS: This satisfaction
calling for assistance, the prescription drug benefits offered through the State Health Si';fi?fcl;rfﬂ';‘ ﬁgﬁi:i;ﬁf 'f:;g'ﬁ_
Plan and the communicated information about prescription benefits than in 2014.

Va

Average g 39 8.43 7.23 7.48A 7.15 7.44A 6.96 7.15A
Rating
52%
59% 61%A S0 61%A 55%A
76% 77% : :
14% o . - -
5% A . ; 9% ; 1%
2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B)
Counseling received from pharmacist Customer service received when Prescription drug benefits : Communicated information
on prescriptions you take - youcall any of the numberson | through the State Health Plan about your prescription benefits

ID card for assistance

M Bottom 3 Box (Dissatisfied) = Middle 4 Box (Neutral) Top 3 Box (Satisfied)
Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

. Q7. Using a scale of 1-10, where a “10” means completely satisfied and “1” means completely dissatisfied, S
@ BllleCI‘OSS BlueShleld how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following since January 1, 2015? [ @ 85
/ of North Carolina @



Satisfaction — MP

The level of satisfaction with the counseling received from a pharmacist and the _ M P
customer service received when calling for assistance did not change between the " ‘ﬁ ‘ £
two years among Medicare Primary Retirees. Unfortunately, a drop did occur from B \ EI & I’ Y.
2014 to 2015 in their satisfaction with the prescription drug benefits offered through ... v 7ota1 exciuding “n/a” (base varies)
the State Health plan and the communicated information about prescription benefits.

Average 70 866 = 8.04B 779 7.77 790  7.81B 7.22
Rating
58%
73% 69% 69% 68% 69%B
83% 81% :
5% 5% 9% 8% 10% 12%
2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (A) 2015 (B)
Counseling received from pharmacist Prescription drug benefits Customer service received whené Communicated information
on prescriptions you take through the State Health Plan you call any of the numbers on about your prescription benefits
' " ID card for assistance '
M Bottom 3 Box (Dissatisfied) ® Middle 4 Box (Neutral) Top 3 Box (Satisfied)

Letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

. Q7. Using a scale of 1-10, where a “10” means completely satisfied and “1” means completely dissatisfied,
@ Bluecross BlueShleld how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following since January 1, 2015? ' @
/ of North Carolina @



= 1 Y Customer Service Satisfaction by MP Carrier
o MP

Due to small base sizes, this data should be interpreted with extreme caution. BCBSNC, - N |
Humana and UnitedHealthcare are currently satisfying the needs of their customers, \ EI e g
when they call in for assistance. Bases exclude “n/a”

BCBSNC Traditional 70/30 Plan (n=371)
Humana Medicare Advantage (n=26) [Extremely
small base size — not eligible for significance testing]
UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage (n=57) [Small
base size]

The customer service you receive when you call any of the
numbers on your ID card for assistance

Average Rating 7.82 8.42 7.86

(o)
66% 7ot 4%

BCBSNC Traditional Humana MA United MA
M Bottom 3 Box (Dissatisfied) = Middle 4 Box (Neutral) Top 3 Box (Satisfied)

Q7. Using a scale of 1-10, where a “10” means completely satisfied and “1” means completely dissatisfied, @
87
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State Health Plan Coverage Satisfaction

Overall satisfaction with the current health plan coverage offered by the State Health Plan has improved in 2015 as
compared to 2012.

Please note — the 2015 data
is being compared to 2012
data, since this question
54%A was not asked in any of the
years in between. In
addition, this data is
reported in total because
the AE and MP distinction
was not made in 2012.

7

44%

17%

10%
2012 (A) 2015 (B)
M Bottom 3 Box (Dissatisfied) = Middle 4 Box (Neutral) Top 3 Box (Satisfied)

Base: 2012 Total excluding “n/a” (n=10453)
2015 Total (n=5456)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

. Q18. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you overall with the current health plan coverage offered by the
6% BlueCI'OSS BlueShleld State Health Plan? For this question, please use a 10-point scale where a “10” means completely satisfied G I 88
(& | / of North Carolina and “1” means completely dissatisfied.



Nearly all Active Employees/Retirees have visited a primary care provider during the past 12 months. No significant
changes occurred between 2014 and 2015.

Similar responses are added
2014: 96% (NET) together for a total value, which AE
2015: 96% (NET) is referred to as NET.
) m
| | Ma e

91% 91% Base: AE 2014 Total (n=5171)
AE 2015 Total (n=4859)

68% 68%

2014: 29% (NET)
2015: 28% (NET)

)
( \

17% 17%

13%

Primary care Specialist Outpatient hospital Emergency room Inpatient hospital None of the above
provider facility facility

12014 m2015

6% BlueCross BlueShield Q11. Which of the following ha;t;you visited within the past 12 months? Please check all that apply. {G I
*
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Virtually all Medicare Primary Retirees visited a primary care provider during the past 12 months. These
proportions did not change significantly over time.

2014: 98% (NET)
2015: 99% (NET)

| § $ !

95%  95%

Base: MP 2014 Total (n=2554)
MP 2015 Total (n=597)

80%

2014: 33% (NET)
2015: 37% (NET)

A

Primary care Specialist Outpatient hospital Emergency room Inpatient hospital None of the above
provider facility facility

m 2014 m2015

6‘% BlueCI'OSS BlueShield Q11. Which of the following have you visited within the past 12 months? Please check all that apply. @
o / of North Carolina 90 K



Of the Active Employees/Retirees who haven’t visited a Primary Care Provider within the last 12 months, the
majority didn’t do so because they weren’t sick, and therefore, didn’t have a need. A similar proportion of these

members gave the same response in 2014. In 2015, significantly fewer of these members didn’t visit a PCP due to
the cost of the copay than in the previous year.

67%
No need because | haven't been sick

68%

Base: 2014 AE who have not visited
PCP past 12 months (n=464)
2015 AE who have not visited PCP
past 12 months (n=444)

Can't afford copay

Difficult to find time

Don't have a primary care provider

12014 (A) m 2015 (B)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

. Q14. What reason most closely matches why you have not visited a Primary Care Provider within the last A
o BlueCross BlueShield .. @
' . 91 (
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Reasons for NOT Visiting PCP — MP

The majority of Medicare Primary Retirees didn’t visit a Primary Care Provider in the past 12 months because they
weren’t sick, and therefore, didn’t have a need to do so.

MP
o of

4

\ A
Aﬂﬁ l‘ e‘ * ﬁ l
Base: 2014 MP who have not visited PCP

past 12 months (n=136)

2015 MP who have not visited PCP past 12
months (n=28) [Extremely small base size
— not eligible for significance testing]

75%
No need because | haven't been sick

Don't have a primary care provider

Difficult to find time

Can't afford copay

2014 m2015

Q14. What reason most closely matches why you have not visited a Primary Care Provider within the last /@
- 92
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AE Services

In both 2014 and 2015, a visit with a primary care provider was the service utilized by most Active
Employees/Retirees. However, more of these members in 2015 than in 2014 used preventive services, screenings
and medications. Only about one-quarter in either year have taken advantage of NC HealthSmart.

85%

Primary care visit with the provider listed on my health benefits card 36%
0

Preventive services, screenings, and medications covered at 100%
Specialty care from a Blue Options Designated Specialist
Health and wellness services through NC HealthSmart

Inpatient care from a Blue Options Desighated Hospital

Other

None of the above 6% H EA LTH
Smart

w2014 (A) m2015 (B)

An initiative of the State Health Plan
Base: 2014 AE not on traditional 70/30 plan (n=4010)

2015 AE not on traditional 70/30 plan (n=3892)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

6‘%’ BllleCI‘OSS BlueShield Q5b. Which of the following services have you used since January 1, 20157 Please select all that apply. /_@ 93
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MP Services

Preventive services and screenings were utilized most often by Medicare Primary Retirees in both 2014 and 2015.
About one third, in either year, have taken advantage of the fitness program Silver Sneakers. QuitlineNC was used
by only 1% in both years.

59%

Preventive services and screenings
65%

Silver Sneakers fitness program

.- \ . 1%
QuitlineNC's multi-call program
1%
1%
Other I
0% (4
QuitlineNC.com

30% R
None of the above - 30;
(o]

2014 m2015

Base: 2014 MP not on traditional 70/30 plan (n=1894) HEALTHWAYS

2015 MP not on traditional 70/30 plan (n=139) S i I Ve r Snea ke rs

FITNESS

6’% BllleCI‘OSS BlueShield Q5a. Which of the following services have you used since January 1, 2015? Please select all that apply. @ 94
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Medication — AE

AE
: e
Moa 2at)"

Base: AE 2014 Total (n=5171)
AE 2015 Total (n=4859)

Almost three quarters of Active Employees/Retirees in both 2014 and 2015
take their medications as prescribed.

72%

| tak dicati ibed
ake my medications as prescribe 20%

| do not take any medications

Copay is too expensive
Just forget due to distractions
Barriers to taking i
. I 29 .
Side effects of the prescription drug 3/;) — medication on a 'f“;'/'::::uem;
1 o) T TWi
1 o regular basis rASNEE
Medication does not work > -
0%
: . 0% :
| don't want people to know | need this medication
0%

12014 m2015

6‘%’ BllleCI‘OSS BlueShield Q8. What prevents you from taking your medication(s) on a regular basis? |/@ o
o / of North Carolina &



Medication - MP

More Medicare Primary Retirees in 2014 than in 2015 took their medications M P

as prescribed. This could be due to an increase in 2015 in the proportion of

those who do not take their medications regularly because their copay is too ‘ e‘ h e/R
expensive. —

Base: MP 2014 Total (n=2554)
MP 2015 Total (n=597)

87%B

| tak dicati ibed
ake my medications as prescribe 849%

| do not take any medications

Copay is too expensive 6%A
0.
Just forget due to distractions '
3% I Ph
2o Barriers to taking -
Side effects of the prescription drug ° =~ dicati escription Meg,
3% medicationon a ; ‘TABLUT“Q
1 o0 regular basis ASNE
Medication does not work ° .~ S
| 1%
] T —
. . N 0%
| don't want people to know | need this medication
0%

w2014 (A) W 2015 (B)
Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

6%’ BllleCross BIUeShield Q8. What prevents you from taking your medication(s) on a regular basis? /7_ - N,
2 / of North Carolina @
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Advanced Notice of Cost — AE

Over the past 12 months, just over one third of Active Employees/Retirees say they have never been able to find
out in advance how much they would have to pay for needed health care services/equipment. This proportion is
similar to what was captured in 2014.

Ever: 62% (NET) Ever: 64% (NET)

13% 13%

Base: AE 2014 Total excluding n/a (n=2946)
AE 2015 Total excluding n/a (n=2643)

2014 2015

B Never M Sometimes ® Usually Always

. Q9. In the last 12 months, how often were you able to find out in advance how much you would have to
6% BlueCross BlueShield pay for health care services or equipment that you needed? ( @ 98
o / of North Carolina N\



Advanced Notice of Cost — MP

Over the past 12 months, four out of ten Medicare Primary Retirees say they have never been able to find out in
advance how much they would have to pay for needed health care services/equipment. This proportion did not
change significantly from 2014.

Ever: 63% (NET) Ever: 60% (NET)

14% 12%

MP
% |
. £
S e

Base: MP 2014 Total excluding n/a (n=1438)
MP 2015 Total excluding n/a (n=358)

2014 2015

B Never M Sometimes M Usually Always

. Q9. In the last 12 months, how often were you able to find out in advance how much you would have to e
6% BlueCross BlueShield pay for health care services or equipment that you needed? ' @ 99
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Cost as a Barrier — AE

32% of Active Employees/Retirees say they were delayed in getting health care service or didn’t receive it at all in
the past 12 months because of cost. However, this is an improvement over 2014 where 36% said the same.

T
16%B
Prescription refills

14%

16%B

. i 2014: 36%B (NET)
—
Doctors visit due to cold or other sickness . 2015: 32% (NET) AE

(1]

Moa 2t

Base: AE 2014 Total (n=5171)
AE 2015 Total (n=4852)

Preventive care screening such as a colon cancer
screening or mammogram

64%
None of the above
68%A

= 2014 (A) ®2015 (B)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

6% BlueCI'OSS Blueshield Q10. In the last 12 months, did you delay or not get any of the following services because of the cost? il/;'- .
2 / of North Carolina T @



Cost as a Barrier — MP

Cost has become more of an issue for Medicare Primary Retirees in 2015, since 23% of these members say they were
delayed in getting health care service or didn’t receive it at all in the past 12 months for this reason, as compared to
15% in 2014. More specifically, more retirees in 2015 than in 2014 delayed or did not refill prescriptions and/or
receive preventive care screenings because of the cost.

T
7%
Prescription refills
10%A
5%
2014: 15% (NET
Doctors visit due to cold or other sickness — 6 ) M P

2015: 23%A (NET)
7%

s 0§
- g, ‘»‘\ .
SRl

Base: MP 2014 Total (n=2552)
MP 2015 Total (n=596)

Preventive care screening such as a colon cancer
screening or mammogram

85%B
None of the above

77%

m 2014 (A) m2015(B)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

6“% BlueCI'OSS BlueShield Q10. In the last 12 months, did you delay or not get any of the following services because of the cost? {/"@ 01
o / of North Carolina



Communication & Resources

102



Communication Methods — AE

Mailed printed materials and email communications are the top two most preferred
methods of receiving information from the State Health Plan, among Active

Employees/Retirees. However, more of these members in 2015 prefer mailed printed The lower the ranking,

materials than in 2014. Other changes include fewer members in 2015 than in 2014 the more preferred

preferring the State Health Plan website and the Member Focus newsletter. ﬁnethod.
Method Preferences Ranked #1 Ranked Top2  Ranked Top 3 Average Ranking
Ranked 1-7
Base: AE 2014 Total (n=5171); AE 2015 Total (n=4859) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (C) 2015 (D) 2014 (E) 2015 (F) 2014 (G) 2015 (H)
Printed material mailed to my home 34% 39%A 52% 58%C 65% 71%E | 2.78H 2.57
Email communications 35% 35% 63% 64% 80% 80% 2.36 2.35
State Health Plan website (shpnc.org) 16%B 14% 33%D 31% 56%F 52% 331 3.43G
Member Focus, monthly electronic State Health Plan newsletter 9%B 7% 31%D 26% 60%F 55% 3.33 3.49G
Through my Health Benefits Representative 3% 3% 8% 8% 15% 15% 5.26 5.26
Group meetings or presentations at my worksite 2% 2% 7% 7% 13% 13% 5.46 5.54G
Mobile application for my phone 2% 1% 6% 6% 12% 14%E | 5.49H 5.36

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include AB, CD, EF and GH.

Q6. List your most preferred method or methods of receiving information from the State Health Plan. y @
103

Bluecross BlueShleld Please rank the items on the list using numbers 1 through 7, where 1 means your most preferred method,

Of North Carollna 2 means your second most preferred, and so on, with 7 being the least preferred method.



Communication Methods — MP

Mailed printed materials and email communications are the top two most preferred methods
of receiving information from the State Health Plan, among Medicare Primary Retirees.

However, more of these members in 2015 prefer mailed printed materials than in 2014. The lower the ranking,
the more preferred
the method.
Method Preferences Ranked #1 Ranked Top2  Ranked Top 3 Average Ranking
Ranked 1-7
Base: MP 2014 Total (n=2554); MP 2015 Total (n=597) 2014 (A) 2015 (B) 2014 (C) 2015 (D) 2014 (E) 2015 (F) 2014 (G) 2015 (H)
Printed material mailed to my home 53% 58%A 68% 74%C 78% 82%E | 2.14H 1.95
Email communications 25% 22% 56% 54% 75% 73% 2.60 2.71
State Health Plan website (shpnc.org) 11% 9% 31% 30% 58% 54% 3.25 3.38
Member Focus, monthly electronic State Health Plan newsletter 9% 7% 33%D 25% 66%F 57% 3.12 3.39G
Through my Health Benefits Representative 2% 3% 6% 9%C 11% 15%E 5.36 5.34
Group meetings or presentations at my worksite 0% 0% 3% 5%C 6% 11%E 5.86H 5.65
Mobile application for my phone 0% 1% 3% 3% 6% 8% 5.67 5.58

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level. Groups compared include AB, CD, EF and GH.

Q6. List your most preferred method or methods of receiving information from the State Health Plan. @
104

Bluecross BlueShleld Please rank the items on the list using numbers 1 through 7, where 1 means your most preferred method,

Of North Carollna 2 means your second most preferred, and so on, with 7 being the least preferred method.
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= PCP & Specialist Communicating — AE

In both 2014 and 2015, about two thirds of Active Employees/Retirees say their Primary Care Provider communicates
with their specialist(s) to provide them with the highest level of care. The proportion of those who said their Primary
Care Provider does not do this decreased from 2014 to 2015.

Base: 2014 AE who visited doctor/facility P12M who
65% 67% have PCP and have seen specialist (n=4198)
2015 AE who visited doctor/facility P12M who have
PCP and have seen specialist (n=3963)

Yes No I'm unsure

2014 (A) m 2015 (B)

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

6‘%’ BlueCI‘OSS BlueShield Eizl E;’::r&;gur Primary Care Provider communicate with your specialist(s) to provide you with the highest <;_ .
= /" of North Carolina _‘ @
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= PCP & Specialist Communicating — MP

In both 2014 and 2015, almost three quarters of Medicare Primary Retirees say their Primary Care Provider
communicates with their specialist(s) to provide them with the highest level of care.

MP

. | !
u\e‘ hk"'

Base: 2014 MP who visited doctor/facility P12M who
have PCP and have seen specialist (n=2223)
2015 MP who visited doctor/facility P12M who have

PCP and have seen specialist (n=539)

72% 71%

Yes No I'm unsure

m2014 m2015

6“% BlueCI‘OSS BlueShield gizl Ef:asry;c;ur Primary Care Provider communicate with your specialist(s) to provide you with the highest @ 06
o /' of North Carolina K



PCP Providing Resources — AE

About eight out of ten Active Employees/Retirees say their primary care provider gives them resources to help them
understand and manage their health. This proportion has remained stable over time.

AE
: )
Den Yiat?

Base: 2014 AE who visited doctor/facility
P12M who have PCP (n=4933)
2015 AE who visited doctor/facility
P12M who have PCP (n=4637)

83% 84%

Yes No I'm unsure

m2014 m2015

. Q12. Does your Primary Care Provider give you resources to help you understand and manage your health?
@ Bluecross BlueShleld For example, resources to help you manage your diabetes or maintain a healthy weight. ﬁG I 107
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PCP Providing Resources — MP

Almost nine out of ten Medicare Primary Retirees say their primary care provider gives them resources to help them
understand and manage their health. No significant changes occurred from 2014 to 2015.

MP
i%

0 £
.S y ‘ 3
87% 86% S 0ul el

Base: 2014 MP who visited doctor/facility
P12M who have PCP (n=2483)
2015 MP who visited doctor/facility
P12M who have PCP (n=587)

90
8% % 2% 5%

Yes No I'm unsure

m2014 m2015

Q12. Does your Primary Care Provider give you resources to help you understand and manage your health?

o, BlueCI'OSS BlueShield For example, resources to help you manage your diabetes or maintain a healthy weight. /E—
A . Q 108
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AE
aﬁ

a Cel
Y B AR
2014 (A) 2015 (B)

GENDER Male 24%B 22%

Female 76% 78%A

University 12% 21%A

Community College 5%B 3%
WORK State Agency 20%B 13%

School System 33%B 30%

UNC Healthcare 2% 2%

Retired 27% 30%A

Traditional 70/30 Plan 23%B 20%
2014 PLAN? Enhanced 80/20 Plan 71% 75%A

Consumer-Directed Health Plan 6% 5%

Employee/Retiree only 77% 77%

Employee/Retiree and child/children only 10% 10%
COVERAGE -

Employee/Retiree and spouse only 6% 6%

Family 8% 8%

| always wear my seatbelt 98% 98%

| do not use tobacco products 93% 94%A

I am mindful of my eating habits 86% 87%
HEALTH HABITS | | work with my doctor and other health care professionals to improve my health 76% 77%

| receive a flu shot every year 68% 69%

| exercise on a regular basis 53% 54%

| maintain a low level of stress 45% 48%A

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

BlueCross BlueShield Base: AE 2014 Total (n=5171); AE 2015 Total (n=4859)
Of NOI'ﬂl Carolina 1Excludes those who were not sure
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P

t B

1
DN

L ‘-
2014 (A) 2015 (B)

Male 33% 33%

GENDER Female 67% 67%
Less than 1 year 4% 7%A

1-3 16% 18%

YEARS RETIRED | 4-6 20% 19%
7-10 24% 24%

11+ 36% 31%
Traditional 70/30 Plan 27% 83%A

Humana (NET) 21%B 5%

Humana Medicare Advantage Base Plan 14%B 4%

2014 PLAN? Humana Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan 7%B 2%
UnitedHealthcare (NET) 52%B 12%

UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Base Plan 21%B 3%

UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Enhanced Plan 31%B 9%

Employee/Retiree only 86% 85%

Employee/Retiree and spouse only 13% 11%

COVERAGE Family 1% 2%A
Employee/Retiree and child/children only 0% 2%A

| always wear my seatbelt 98% 98%

| do not use tobacco products 94% 92%

| am mindful of my eating habits 90% 89%

HEALTH HABITS | | work with my doctor and other health care professionals to improve my health 89% 87%
| receive a flu shot every year 84% 82%

| maintain a low level of stress 63% 61%

| exercise on a regular basis 61%B 53%

Red letters represent statistically significant differences at the 95% level.

BlueCross BlueShield
of North Carolina

Base: MP 2014 Total (n=2554); MP 2015 Total (n=597)
1Excludes those who were not sure
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